Table S13 The projected waste generation for Lagos and Abuja

Year
Projected Waste Generated

for Lagos (t)
Projected Waste Generated for

Abuja (t)
2022 4043871.529 834477.6
2023 4173275.418 881792.4799
2024 4306820.232 931790.1135
2025 4444638.479 984622.613
2026 4586866.91 1040450.715
2027 4733646.651 1099444.271
2028 4885123.344 1161782.761
2029 5041447.291 1227655.843
2030 5202773.605 1297263.93
2031 5369262.36 1370818.794
2032 5541078.755 1448544.22
2033 5718393.276 1530676.677
2034 5901381.86 1617466.045
2035 6090226.08 1709176.37
2036 6285113.315 1806086.67
2037 6486236.941 1908491.784
2038 6693796.523 2016703.268
2039 6907998.011 2131050.344
2040 7129053.948 2251880.898
2041 7357183.674 2379562.545
2042 7592613.552 2514483.741

Average Waste Generated (t) 5642419.131 1530677.223

Table S14 Sensitivity Analysis: Variation of Capital Cost of WtE systems for Lagos and Abuja.

  Capital Cost

(%)
10% Increase

AD Lagos
10% Decrease

AD Lagos
10% Increase

Incineration Lagos
10% Decrease

Incineration Lagos
10% Increase

Gasification Lagos
10% Decrease

Gasification Lagos
10% Increase
LFGTE Lagos

10% Decrease
LFGTE Lagos

LCOE 9.304823324 -9.304823324 10 -10 9.420451747 -9.420451747 8.285462576 -8.285462576
LCC 9.304823324 -9.304823324 10 -10 9.420451747 -9.420451747 8.285462576 -8.285462576
NPV -6.715650123 6.715650123 -3.120978503 3.120978503 -6.28526058 6.28526058 -55.74450035 55.74450035
IRR -10.0850389 12.2560314 -9.704546355 11.85760278 -10.20763283 12.42280074 -12.00922339 14.22271009
PBP 10.98791829 -10.79403422 10.7401617 -10.59754539 11.20885213 -10.96778966 10 -10

(%)
10% Increase

AD Abuja
10% Decrease

AD Abuja
10% Increase

Incineration Abuja
10% Decrease

Incineration Abuja
10% Increase

Gasification Abuja
10% Decrease

Gasification Abuja
10% Increase
LFGTE Abuja

10% Decrease
LFGTE Abuja

LCOE 9.304823324 -9.304823324 10 -10 9.420451747 -9.420451747 8.94327516 -8.94327516
LCC 9.304823324 -9.304823324 10 -10 9.420451747 -9.420451747 8.94327516 -8.94327516
NPV -6.715650123 6.715650123 -4.747646698 4.747646698 -6.28526058 6.28526058 -27.46162291 27.46162291
IRR -10.0850389 12.2560314 -9.978278178 12.17400182 -10.20763283 12.42280074 -25.41615474 29.52450522
PBP 10.98791829 -10.79403422 11.02865426 -10.82617443 11.20885213 -10.96778966 10 -10

Table S15 Sensitivity Analysis: Variation of O&M Cost of WtE systems for Lagos and Abuja.

 O&M Cost

(%)
10% Increase

AD Lagos
10% Decrease

AD Lagos
10% Increase

Incineration Lagos
10% Decrease

Incineration Lagos
10% Increase

Gasification Lagos
10% Decrease

Gasification Lagos
10% Increase
LFGTE Lagos

10% Decrease
LFGTE Lagos

LCOE 0.047341544 -2.761184617 2.854946653 -2.854946653 3.176268449 -3.176268449 1.714537424 -1.714537424
LCC 0.047341544 -2.761184617 2.854946653 -2.854946653 3.176268449 -3.176268449 1.714537424 -1.714537424
NPV 0.188495092 1.82599528 -0.822033147 0.822033147 -1.953017397 1.953017397 -10.32286851 10.32286851
IRR 0.02474894 1.207821941 -0.66868362 0.668671349 -1.343838048 1.343148326 -2.047775289 2.037672433
PBP 0.019205267 -1.175635814 0.672874277 -0.663939323 1.347531864 -1.312168097 1.595196325 -1.545876785

(%)
10% Increase

AD Abuja
10% Decrease

AD Abuja
10% Increase

Incineration Abuja
10% Decrease

Incineration Abuja
10% Increase

Gasification Abuja
10% Decrease

Gasification Abuja
10% Increase
LFGTE Abuja

10% Decrease
LFGTE Abuja

LCOE 2.761184617 -2.761184617 2.854946653 -2.854946653 3.176268449 -3.176268449 1.05672484 -1.05672484
LCC 2.761184617 -2.761184617 2.854946653 -2.854946653 3.176268449 -3.176268449 1.05672484 -1.05672484
NPV -1.82599528 1.82599528 -1.250480563 1.250480563 -1.953017397 1.953017397 -2.90375307 2.90375307
IRR -1.208576926 1.207821941 -0.929842087 0.929702036 -1.343838048 1.343148326 -4.557027067 4.518752426
PBP 1.203943803 -1.175635814 0.935140234 -0.91797159 1.347531864 -1.312168097 1.691055383 -1.635733079

Table S16  Sensitivity Analysis: Variation of Discount Rate of WtE systems for Lagos and Abuja.

 Discount Rate

(%)
10% Increase

AD Lagos
10% Decrease

AD Lagos
10% Increase

Incineration Lagos
10% Decrease

Incineration Lagos
10% Increase

Gasification Lagos
10% Decrease

Gasification Lagos
10% Increase
LFGTE Lagos

10% Decrease
LFGTE Lagos

LCOE -4.361556551 5.475272297 -4.414262129 5.538080078 -4.594883751 5.753321877 -3.773214535 4.774161364
LCC -1.596985237 1.784902849 -1.651214348 1.845513111 -1.837057106 2.053224028 -0.99163632 1.108322389

[…]

NPV 10 -10 10.58394943 -10.5377846 10 -10 30.32093524 -29.15675708
IRR 0 0 1.846823804 -2.0051405 0 0 4.429839537 -4.809137107
PBP 0 0 -1.812577863 2.045170571 0 0 -3.309784811 3.814962523

(%)
10% Increase

AD Abuja
10%Decrease

AD Abuja
10% Increase

Incineration Abuja
10% Decrease

Incineration Abuja
10% Increase

Gasification Abuja
10% Decrease

Gasification Abuja
10% Increase
LFGTE Abuja

10% Decrease
LFGTE Abuja

LCOE 0 0 -1.700950903 1.914586865 0 0 -3.232706942 3.731471605
LCC 10 -10 8.128954006 -8.276871821 10 -10 6.444022364 -6.641675555
NPV 10 -10 10.88830653 -10.81808038 10 -10 0.898214231 -0.291291451
IRR 0 0 1.897141538 -2.060325114 0 0 10.2061373 -11.13983956
PBP 0 0 -1.855615739 2.095686185 0 0 -3.638157352 4.209971568

Table S18 Sensitivity Analysis: Variation of Energy Generating Efficiency of WtE systems for Lagos and Abuja.

Energy
Generation
Efficiency

(%)
10% Increase AD

Lagos
10%  Decrease

AD Lagos
10%  Increase

Incineration Lagos
10% Decrease

Incineration Lagos
10% Increase

Gasification Lagos
10% Decrease

Gasification Lagos
10% Increase
LFGTE Lagos

10% Decrease
LFGTE Lagos

LCOE 0 0 -1.700950903 1.914586865 0 0 -6.594645389 8.060122142
LCC 10 -10 8.128954006 -8.276871821 10 -10 2.745890072 -2.745890072
NPV 10 -10 10.58394943 -10.5377846 10 -10 58.78882775 -58.78882775
IRR 0 0 1.846823804 -2.0051405 0 0 11.09498011 -11.70089287
PBP 0 0 -1.812577863 2.045170571 0 0 -7.951462824 9.722712435

(%)
10% Increase
AD Abuja

10%  Decrease
AD Abuja

10%  Increase
Incineration Abuja

10% Decrease
Incineration Abuja

10% Increase
Gasification Abuja

10% Decrease
Gasification Abuja

10% Increase
LFGTE Abuja

10% Decrease
LFGTE Abuja

LCOE 0 0 -1.700950903 1.914586865 0 0 -7.626575043 9.321369497
LCC 10 -10 8.128954006 -8.276871821 10 -10 1.610767453 -1.610767453
NPV 10 -10 10.88830653 -10.81808038 10 -10 15.73942413 -15.73942413
IRR 0 0 1.897141538 -2.060325114 0 0 24.93245075 -26.52043324
PBP 0 0 -1.855615739 2.095686185 0 0 -8.546645045 10.46745918

Development of Scenarios
The scenarios were developed based on the composition of the collected MSW for Lagos
and Abuja in Table S 19.

Table S19. The Waste Composition of Lagos and Abuja (after [1]  and [2];  complied by the
authors).

  Lagos Abuja
Waste

Components (%) (%)
Food Waste 46 47

Paper 13 14
Plastics 23 22
Textiles 12 5
Metal  2 7
Glass 4 5
Total 100 100

The food waste was considered as putrescible while paper, textiles, and plastics, were
assigned as ‘combustibles’ and metals and glass as ‘recyclables’. Thus, the scenarios for
this study were as follows:

AD Scenario: This involves the separation of the food waste (Lagos: 46% and Abuja: 47% by
mass for 1 tonne of MSW) from the rest of the MSW and transferring it to AD plants where it
is used to produce biogas for combustion for electricity generation and digestate.

Incineration Scenario: In this scenario, the combustibles portion of the Wastes in both cities
(Lagos: 48% and Abuja: 41% by mass for 1 tonne of MSW) is sorted and sent to the